
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 2 March 2022 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman) Andover Downlands 

Councillor N Matthews (Vice-Chairman) Andover Romans 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor Z Brooks Andover Millway 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway 

Councillor V Harber Andover St Mary's 

Councillor M Hatley Ampfield & Braishfield 

Councillor R Meyer Andover Winton 

Councillor J Neal Andover Millway 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor T Swain Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2022



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 2 March 2022 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Presentation on local policing 
 

 

 To receive a presentation on local policing followed by 
questions (45 minutes) 
 

 

9   New ways of working programme update 
 

5 - 18 

 To provide an update on the Council’s new ways of 
working programme (30 minutes) 
 

 

10   Review of Outside Bodies Final Report 
 

19 - 25 

 To consider the final conclusions of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee panel to review the arrangements in 
place for member representation on outside bodies (15 
minutes) 
 

 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2022



 
 

11   Away Day 
 

 

 To discuss the Committee’s Away Day for 2022 (10 
minutes) 
 

 

12   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 minutes) 
 

 

13   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

26 - 44 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2022



 New ways of working programme update 

 
 
Report of the Head of Strategy and Innovation 
 
 

Recommended:  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse the council’s new ways of 
programme. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee will receive an update on the council’s new 
ways of working programme. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Head of Strategy and Innovation and Innovation and Business Change 
Manager will present an update to the Overview and Scrutiny committee on 
the council’s new ways of working programme. The presentation is attached in 
annexe 1. 

2 Background  
 

2.1 Over the last 12 months, the council has been bringing together a strategic 
framework for how the council can begin to develop its new ways of working. 
This forms part of an onward modernisation journey enabling the council to 
continue to meet the needs of its residents and communities and fulfil its 
strategic priorities.  
 

2.2 One of the impacts of the pandemic was the acceleration in the adoption of 
more modern, agile working practices such as remote working. The new ways 
of working programme has taken the opportunity to analyse and explore what 
has worked well under these circumstances and what has presented some 
challenges. As we move forward, away from restrictions, the programme will 
enable the council to develop sustainable working practices focussed on the 
needs of our residents and communities. 

 
2.3 Over recent months the council has explored and piloted different working 

arrangements to see what works and what might be required in the longer 
term to embed new ways of working and support the council in its onward 
modernisation. 

 
2.4 The presentation (attached in annex 1) provides an update on the work 

undertaken to date and sets out future projects which form part of this 
programme. 

 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2022

Page 5

ITEM 9



3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 The new ways of working programme has been developed with a number of 
strategic influences at its core, which reflect the council’s strategic priorities in 
the corporate plan.  

4 Conclusion  

4.1 The presentation will provide members with an updated position on the 
council’s new ways of working programme. The session at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will provide members with an opportunity to explore the 
programme in more detail. 

 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Nicola Everett Ext: 8561 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 11 February 2022 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2022

Page 6



Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee

New ways of working
2 March 2022

ANNEX

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 M
arch 2022

P
age 7



Background

January 2021, internal discussions started 
with Management Team

Reviewed current working arrangements 
due to the Covid-19 pandemic

Agreed future ways of working to be 
designed to meet strategic priorities

Identified influencing factors for a 
sustainable programme of modernisation

ANNEX

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 M
arch 2022

P
age 8



New ways of 

working – the 

‘Why’

�Strategic Influences:

• A clear focus on communities and enabling 
them to thrive 

• Climate Emergency and the impact on how we 
work

• Strategic recovery from Covid-19 and how the 
world has changed

• Regeneration of town centres and the 
implications for our future estate

• Promote, support and develop the 
organisations financial stability 

ANNEX

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 M
arch 2022

P
age 9



What do we 

mean by 

New ways of 

working?

� Focus on providing outstanding services, meeting 
corporate priorities and achieving best outcomes for 
our residents

� Flexible approach to working practices, enabling us 
to become a more modern agile organisation 
delivering our services more effectively

� Understand any change in customer/resident 
expectations around service delivery

� Develop a balanced approach enabling teams to 
collaborate and work effectively together face to 
face and digitally

ANNEX

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 M
arch 2022

P
age 10



New ways of working – the’What’

Working 
patterns

Staff wellbeing, 
support and 
development

Service delivery

Culture and 
collaboration

Use of council 
buildings

IT equipment 
and facilities

ANNEX

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 M
arch 2022

P
age 11



Principles for 

Agile 

Working

Agile working is adopted and recognised as a 
way in which we will work as an organisation

� The needs of our customers and communities and the 
delivery of services come first

� The opportunities for agile working will be determined by 
the job role and tasks being performed

� Arrangements can be flexible however the needs of the 
business come first. For example, this may mean coming 
into the office or attending a site on a day you would 
usually choose to work somewhere else

� Working locations are not restricted to your home or main 
Council offices but must be suitable for the task being 
performed

� Teams will come together in person on a regular basis, 
though the exact frequency will vary from team to team

� Based on the above principles, services and teams are 
empowered to design their own working 
patterns/arrangements 

ANNEX

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 M
arch 2022

P
age 12



New ways of working – the ‘How’

Phase Two Work Areas

Innovation, Insight and Service DeliveryInnovation, Insight and Service Delivery

Culture & PeopleCulture & People

Business Infrastructure and TechnologyBusiness Infrastructure and Technology

ANNEX

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 M
arch 2022

P
age 13



Innovation, 
Insight & 
Service 
Delivery

Use data/evidence to better understand 

our communities needs and inform service 

delivery

Explore access to our 

services:

Channels

Demand and behaviour

Develop engagement 

methods and practices:

Equality Impact assessments 

Utilise deliberative 

engagement

Review approach to measuring 

customer satisfaction

Inn
[...]
ital strategy

Digital processes

•Printing/Mailing 

•Role of Artificial Intelligence

•Review digital strategy

ANNEX

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 M
arch 2022

P
age 16



Conclusions

NWOW – delivering a 
modernisation program across the 
organisation

NWOW – delivering a 
modernisation program across the 
organisation

Focused on meeting the demands 
of our residents and communities
Focused on meeting the demands 
of our residents and communities

Designed around strategic 
influences which meet strategic 
priorities

Designed around strategic 
influences which meet strategic 
priorities

ANNEX

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 M
arch 2022

P
age 17



Any 
questions?

ANNEX

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 M
arch 2022

P
age 18



 Review of Outside Bodies Final Report 

 
 
Report of the Panel Lead Member, Councillor C Dowden                
 
 

Recommended:  

That the findings of the panel be endorsed.  
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report brings together the final conclusions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee panel to review the arrangements in place for councillor’s 
representation on outside bodies. This report follows the initial findings report 
that was presented to the committee in April 2021.  

 The panel felt that the overall benefits of members being appointed to outside 
bodies was an important aspect of their community leadership role. 

 The panel concluded that there shouldn’t be any significant changes to the 
current arrangements regarding member representation on outside bodies. 
However, the panel agreed that there are opportunities to improve the way in 
which members report on their work as part of serving on an outside body, so 
that the council is able to have a broader understanding of the contribution these 
organisations are making and any issues they may be facing. This report brings 
together the work to develop this further.  
 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report brings together the final conclusions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee panel to review the arrangements in place for member 
representation on outside bodies. 

2 Background 

2.1 In 2021 Overview and Scrutiny Committee commissioned a panel to review 
the arrangements in place for member representation of outside bodies. The 
Panel, chaired by Councillor C. Dowden, reviewed the current list of 
organisations, the process for how member representation was requested and 
considered the mechanisms in place for how members could add most value 
by being a representative on an outside body.  

2.2 The Panel reported its initial conclusions in April 2021 and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee resolved that it would endorse the overall findings of the 
panel. In addition the committee requested that the panel work with the 
council’s Member and Community Development group to take forward some of 
the proposals contained within the review and explore how they could be 
developed further. This work has now been undertaken and this report brings 
together the final proposals for consideration by the committee so that the 
review can be concluded.   

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2022

Page 19

ITEM 10



3 Findings of the panel 

3.1 The panel met on five occasions and was chaired by Cllr Celia Dowden. It also 
included; Cllr Lodge, Cllr Parker, Cllr Hamilton.  

3.2 The panel felt that the overall benefits of members being appointed to outside 
bodies was an important aspect of their community leadership role.  This was 
seen as a reciprocal arrangement in that it not only provides support to such 
bodies in their endeavours, but also enables the council to have a deeper 
understanding of the invaluable work that such bodies fulfil and the benefit 
they bring to local communities across the borough.  

3.3 The panel accepted that representation on outside bodies was not a one-size-
fits-all approach. Some members will be more involved than others with some 
taking on key roles within the organisation and others providing more of an 
ambassadorial role or being a key contact. Overall the panel felt that this 
provides an opportunity for the council to hear more about local organisations, 
what they do and how they serve the community. 

3.4 The panel concluded that there should not be any significant changes to the 
current arrangements regarding member representation on outside bodies. 
However, the panel agreed that there are opportunities to improve the way in 
which members report on their work as part of serving on an outside body, so 
that the council is able to have a broader understanding of the contribution 
these organisations are making and any issues they may be facing. The panel 
requested that the Member and Community Development Group, be asked to 
further develop these options for how to improve the feedback mechanisms for 
members who are representatives on outside bodies so that it is developed 
within the wider context of the council’s work with local communities. 

3.5 The Member and Community Development has now completed its work and 
has fed back to the panel. The following conclusions have been adopted by 
the panel and form the basis of its conclusions for consideration by Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.   

3.5.1 The current list of outside bodies  
(attached in annex one) are categorised into the following groups: 

o Mayoral 
o Local charity/group (predominantly ward or town based) 
o TV-wide charity/group 
o Partnership 
o Strategic Body 

3.5.2 These groupings provide a clearer view of the types of organisations that seek 
representation from the council.  They help define the level and type of 
communication that may be relevant dependent on the scale of the work of the 
organisation.  

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2022

Page
[...]
in ensuring the needs of all our communities are heard. Working with 
local organisations and outside bodies forms an important way in which 
members can advocate on behalf of the needs of local communities and 
support local voluntary action.   

5 Consultations/Communications  

5.1 Each year the council seeks feedback from the outside bodies which request a 
representative. As part of this overview and scrutiny review, members were 
given the opportunity to feedback on their experiences to inform the work of 
the panel.  

6 Options  

6.1 OSCOM has the option to endorse the findings of the panel, make 
amendments and endorse or not to endorse the findings of the panel.  

7 Resource Implications  

7.1 None 

8 Legal Implications  

8.1 None 

9 Equality Issues   

9.1 None 

10 Other Issues 

10.1 Wards/Communities Affected – All 

 

 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2022

Page 22



11 Conclusion  

11.1 The panel felt that the overall benefits of members being appointed to outside 
bodies was an important aspect of their community leadership role. The panel 
concluded that there shouldn’t be any significant changes to the current 
arrangements regarding member representation on outside bodies. However, 
the panel agreed that there are opportunities to improve the way in which 
members report on their work as part of serving on an outside body so that the 
council is able to have a broader understanding of the contribution these 
organisations are making and any issues they may be facing. The final 
conclusions of the panel have been developed in conjunction with the Member 
and Community Development Group and could be implemented in time for 
2023.  

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made pu
[...]
.  Members currently are Councillors Brooks, 
C Dowden, Parker and Warnes.   
 

Councillor Burley had emailed an update to the Chairman.  The 
panel has met to look at how to take the review forward and had 
agreed a programme.  The next meeting will look at the legislative 
framework for enforcement 
 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 M
arch 2022

P
age 32



ANNEX 2 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back to 

OSCOM 

  

The Head of Planning and Building had given an interesting and in-
depth presentation to the panel.  The next meeting will be in 
November. 
 

The panel recently met and the focus was to explore the 
performance of the planning enforcement function.  There has been 
a lot of information and advice on how the Council has to work 
within legislation and this needs to be explained to residents 
 
The meeting due to be held on 17 January 2022 was cancelled due 
to covid restrictions and will be rescheduled.  

 

Communications Panel Councillor Brooks 

The panel has received a presentation from the Community 
Manager to look at the role of members as community Councillors 
and how they communicate with their residents and communities.  
They also discussed how members and officers communicate with 
each other. 
 
The next panel meeting will be on 11 November to continue the 
discussion on members/officer communication, Member’s area of 
the website and Member’s bulletin, internal communications, 
website visioning and planning for a focus group. 
 
The panel met on 11 November where they discussed IT and the 
website.  Hope to get a new website in the spring.  Lots of 
discussed communication between officers and members and 
residents. The next meeting will be held on 19 January 2022. 
 
The panel met on 19 January 2022 where they discussed template 
letters from across the Council that are sent out to residents.  The 
next meeting will be held on 9 February 2022. 

 

 

 

 

T
est V

[...]
inance 
and Resources 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

17 Nov 
2021 

11 May 
2022 

Andover 

New Forest Partnership 
Plan 

No Cabinet  Open Report of the Planning 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Planning Policy 
and Economic 
Development 

26 Jan 2021 

11 May 
2022 

Romsey 

Annual Governance 
Statement 

No Council  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

17 Nov 
2021 

11 May 
2022 

Andover 

Annual Review of the 
Corporate Action Plan - 
Year 4 

No Cabinet  Open Report of the Leader Chief Executive 14 Jan 2022 

11 May 
2022 

Andover 

Housing Strategy Annual 
Progress Report 

No Council  Open Report of the Housing 
and Environmental 
Health (including 

Diversity and 
Inclusion) 

Head of 
Housing and 

Environmental 
Health 

17 Nov 
2021 

11 May 
2022 

Andover 

Draft Calendar of Meetings No Council  Open Report of the 
Democracy and 

Governance 

Head of Legal 
and Democratic 

17 Nov 
2021 

22 Jun 
2022 

Andover 

Project Enterprise Outturn 
Report 

No Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

17 Nov 
2021 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 M
arch 2022

P
age 41



ANNEX 4 

22 Jun 
2022 

Andover 

Treasury Management 
Review 

No Council  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

17 Nov 
2021 

22 Jun 
2022 

Andover 

Asset Management Outturn No Council  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

17 Nov 
2021 

22 Jun 
2022 

Andover 

Capital Outturn No Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

17 Nov 
2021 

22 Jun 
2022 

Andover 

Revenue Outturn No Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

17 Nov 
2021 

22 Jun 
2022 

Romsey 

Member Champions Yes Cabinet  Open Report of the Leader Chief Executive 17 Nov 
2021 

22 Jun 
2022 

Romsey 

Valley Housing Outturn 
Report 

No Cabinet  Fully exempt Report of the Finance 
and Resources 

Head of 
Community and 
Leisure, Head 
of Housing and 
Environmental 

Health 

7 Dec 2021 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 M
arch 2022

P
age 42



ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING ANNEX 5

Agenda item title Action type Action Comments

Informal Procedure for Improving the Efficiency of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee Portfolio Reviews
Follow-up from Meeting Chairman to circulate list of Portfolio coordinators

Informal Procedure for Improving the Efficiency of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Portfolio ReviewsFollow-up from Meeting Chairman to circulate list of Portfolio coordinators T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 M
arch 2022

P
age 43

http://modgov1-tvbc/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=3221
http://modgov1-tvbc/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=3221
http://modgov1-tvbc/mgActionDisplay.aspx?ID=13802

	Agenda
	9 New ways of working programme update
	Text1
	Newwaysofworkingprogrammeupdateannex

	10 Review of Outside Bodies Final Report
	Text1
	Outside Body Appointment Types - Annex 1
	Outside Body Information Sheet - Annex 2

	13 Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme - Annex 1 tracking
	Work Programme - Annex 2 panels
	Work Programme - Annex 3 WP
	Work Programme - Annex 4 CWP
	Work Programme - Annex 5 actions




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2022 

 

327 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Wednesday 2 March 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman) Councillor N Matthews (Vice-

Chairman) 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor C Dowden 
 

Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor V Harber 
Councillor M Hatley 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Warnes 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor A Dowden 
 

 
 

 

482   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Neal, Swain and Ward. 
 
 

483   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

484   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

485   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

486   Minutes 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2022 

 
 

 
328 

 

487   Call in Items 

 
There were no call in items. 
 
 

488   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
 

489   Presentation on local policing 

 
Acting Chief Inspector Taylor, Test Valley District Inspector Prevention & 
Neighbourhoods and Sergeant Boughey from Hampshire Police gave an overview of 
work and crime figures locally. 
 
There have been a lot of challenges over last 12 months due to the pandemic but 
things have settled down now. There have been challenges keeping staff safe and 
managing staff levels due to sickness and protecting vulnerable officers together 
with the increased work dealing with the public.  Hampshire police are recruiting 
over 600 constables on top of numbers already there.  The new Government 
initiative states that all new police officers now have to have a degree.  Local police 
continue to work well with partners especially TVBC which was highlighted in 2020 
with the injunction around unauthorised encampments in Test Valley which has 
been a success.  They are also working with the Yellow Brick Road project in 
Andover and working with partners have set up the legacy project to mentor 
vulnerable young people. 
 
The force have to prioritise the most high risk in communities.  There are eight areas 
which are prioritised; 
 

 Modern day slavery and human trafficking  

 Serious violence 

 Counter terrorism 

 Fraud and cyber enabled crime 

 Drug related harm 

 Child abuse and exploitation 

 Domestic abuse 

 Serious and organised acquisitive crime 
 

Locally there are district priorities based on what is happening and these are 
reviewed monthly.  Currently there are three priorities;  
 

 Reducing drug related harm focusing on cuckooing/op Fortress addresses 
specifically in the Andover area 

 Respond to ASB mainly youth related in Andover and Romsey hotspots 

 Respond to rural crime in southern Test Valley. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2022 

 
 

 
329 

 

 
In the last 12 months the pandemic had caused variations in crime figures which 
showed less crime from drunkenness and fights to more domestic violence.  Figures 
from February 21 to January 22, total crime in Test Valley is 8304 offences 
compared to 2019 where there was 7663. The increase in crime in Test Valley has 
been replicated across Hampshire.  ASB there have been 1536 cases which has 
decreased slightly over the last three years.  Domestic violence between partners 
has increased from 841 in 2019 to 976 with 838 during the lockdown period. 
 
Acting Chief Inspector Taylor answered questions from members around; 
 

 Prioritisation of reported crime 

 Burglaries on industrial estates 

 Additional police officers 

 Speed in residential areas 

 Stalking 

 Community Triggers 

 Domestic Abuse and safe places 

 Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Communication with the public 

 County lines 

 Rape and sexual offences 

 101 service 
 

The Chairman thanked Acting Chief Inspector Taylor and Sergeant Boughey for 
their time in attending the meeting. 
 

490   New ways of working programme update 

 
The Innovation and Business Change Manager gave an update on the Council’s 
new way of working. 
 
In January 2021 there were internal discussions with Management Team followed 
by a review of current working arrangements due to the Covid-19 pandemic.  It was 
agreed that future ways of working would be designed to meet strategic priorities 
and influencing factors would be identified for a sustainable programme of 
modernisation. 
 
Strategic influences that were considered were; 
 

 A clear focus on communities and enabling them to thrive. 

 Climate Emergency and the impact on how we work. 

 Strategic recovery from Covid-19 and how the world has changed. 

 Regeneration of town centres and the implications for our future estate. 

 Promote, support and develop the organisations financial stability. 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2022 

 
 

 
330 

 

New ways of working will focus on providing outstanding services, meeting 
corporate priorities and achieving best outcomes for our residents.  A more flexible 
approach to working practices will enable the Council to become a more modern 
agile organisation delivering our services more effectively.  There will be a need to 
understand any change in customer/resident expectations around service delivery 
and develop a balanced approach enabling teams to collaborate and work 
effectively together face to face and digitally. 
 
New ways of working will focus on; 
 

 Working patterns 

 Staff wellbeing, support and development 

 Service delivery 

 Culture and collaboration 

 Use of Council buildings 

 IT equipment and facilities 
 

Agile working is adopted and recognised as a way in which we will work as an 
organisation to meet the needs of our customers and communities and the delivery 
of services.  The opportunities for agile working will be determined by the job role 
and tasks being performed, arrangements can be flexible however the needs of the 
business must come first.  Working locations are not restricted to the home or main 
Council offices but must be suitable for the task being performed.  Teams will come 
together in person on a regular basis though the exact frequency will vary from team 
to team. 
 
Phase two of the project will look at innovation, insight and service delivery, culture 
and people and business infrastructure and technology.    
 
Members discussed; 
 

 Signing in and out book 

 Performance management 

 Staff retention 

 Hybrid meetings where possible 

 Technology 

 Where residents and Councillors fit in 

 Rationalisation of office space 
 

The Chairman thanked the Innovation and Business Change Manager for her 
informative presentation and looked forward to hearing about the progress made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2022 

 
 

 
331 

 

491   Review of Outside Bodies Final Report 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Panel Lead Member, Councillor C 
Dowden which brought together the final conclusions of the panel to review the 
arrangements in place for Councillors’ representation on outside bodies.  The report 
followed the initial findings report that was presented to the committee in April 2021. 
 
The panel felt that the overall benefits of members being appointed to outside bodies 
was an important aspect of their community leadership role. The panel concluded 
that there shouldn’t be any significant changes to the current arrangements 
regarding member representation on outside bodies. However, the panel agreed that 
there are opportunities to improve the way in which members report on their work as 
part of serving on an outside body so that the council is able to have a broader 
understanding of the contribution these organisations are making and any issues 
they may be facing. The final conclusions of the panel have been developed in 
conjunction with the Member and Community Development Group and could be 
implemented in time for 2023.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the findings of the panel be endorsed.  
 
 

492   Away Day 

 
The Committee agreed that this item be postponed to the next meeting.  In the 
meantime Members were requested to think about what they would like the Away 
Day to look like and bring any suggestions and ideas to the next meeting. 
 
 

493   Updates on Panels 

 
Budget Panel – The next meeting of the Panel will be held on 27 June 2022. 
 
Audit Panel – The next meeting of the Panel will be held on 14 March 2022. 
 
Review of Outside Bodies – Covered earlier in the meeting.  This Panel has now 
concluded. 
 
Enforcement Panel – Dates for the next meeting of the Panel have been circulated. 
 
Communications Panel – The Lead Member, Councillor Brooks reported that the 
Panel met on 22 February and the discussion focused on the website and the 
planned communications focus group.  The Panel will send round a briefing note on 
their progress so far and ideas for the future. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 March 2022 

 
 

 
332 

 

S106/CIL Panel – The Lead Member, Councillor Hamilton explained that she had 
met with officers and updated the scope document.  This will be presented to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill Panel – The next meeting of the Panel 
will be held on Wednesday 16 March 2022. 
 
 

494   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
The Chairman distributed the list of Portfolio Coordinators for each of the Cabinet 
portfolios and thanked Councillor C Dowden for agreeing to take on the Coordinator 
role for the Housing and Environmental Health (including Diversity and Inclusion) 
Portfolio. 
 
Councillor Borg Neal, as Portfolio Coordinator for Finance, recommended that the 
topics of estates and investments (Project Enterprise), should be addressed at the 
forthcoming Finance portfolio review and this was agreed. 
 
The Committee discussed and agreed the following changes to the work 
programme. 
 

 Away Day – April 2022 

 Portfolio Holder Presentation – Finance and Revenues Portfolio Holder 
(Project Enterprise) – April 2022 

 CIL/S106 updated scope document – April 2022 

 Portfolio Holder Presentation – Democracy and Governance Portfolio Holder 
– August 2022 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Work Programme as amended be agreed. 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.50 pm) 
 


